
 
 

                                                                                                                                        
July 27, 2023 

 

 

 

Re: August 24, 2023 | Case #ZBA-2023-ZA 

 

 

 

Dear Zoning Board of Appeals members - 

 

 

This packet is divided into 3 (three) primary sections – in an effort to facilitate your review of all applicable documents submitted 

which are relevant to this case. 

 

• The first section is the Zoning Administrator staff report and supporting documents 

 

• The second section is devoted to the applicant’s submittal and supporting documents 

 

• The third section is devoted to the Whitewater Township LEGAL TEAM 

 

 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 
 

Robert (Bob) Hall 

Whitewater Township – Zoning Administrator 

 

 

 

 

Cc: Property file | 28-13-136-001-02 
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1Whitewater Township 
5777 Vinton Road 231-267-5141 
P.O. Box 159 www.whitewatertownship.org 
Williamsburg, Michigan 49690 

 
 
 
 
 

 

STAFF REPORT/Zoning Board of Appeals 
Case # ZBA-2023-ZA 

 

1. Applicant(s) / Owner(s) 
 

Applicant(s) Baggs Partners, LLC 
53 Easthampton Ct NE 
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546 

 
Owner(s): Derek Van Solkema 

53 Easthampton Ct NE 
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546 

 
Ryan Sheffer 
9239 28th St. SE 
Ada, Michigan 49301 

 
Agent: Gary Van Solkema 

7278 Periwinkle Avenue 
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49508 

 
Site Address: 6631 Baggs Road, Williamsburg, Michigan 49690 

Parcel ID# 28-13-136-001-02 
Whitewater Township – Grand Traverse County, Michigan 

 

 
 

Property Description – PARCEL B: PART OF NE 1/4 SEC 36 T28N R9W COM AT NE 
CNR SEC 36 TH S 00 DEG 00'02" E 1662.89' TO POB TH S 00 DEG 00'02" E 306.26' TH S 
89 DEG 27'16" W 600.01' TH S 00 DEG 00'02" E 100' TH S 89 DEG 27'16" W 143.20' TH S 
00 DEG 00'02" E 20.31' TH N 89 DEG 08'07" W 1881.13' TH N 00 DEG 21'14" E 743.60' 
TH N 89 DEG 28'52" E 841.36' TH S 00 DEG 00'02" E 362.09' TH N 89 DEG 28'52" E 
1778.24' TO POB SPLIT/COMBINED ON 05/11/2020 FROM 13-136-001-00, 13-136-001- 
10 

Zoning District: A1-Agriculture 

http://www.whitewatertownship.org/
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ACTION BEING REQUESTED OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

Action being requested by the applicant: (from application)  
 

 
 
 

This report only addresses the variance authorized by the Whitewater Township Board 
 

 

Section VIII of the Whitewater Township Land Division Ordinance is inserted below for the 
convenience of applying each applicable condition and commenting on the same. 

 

Section 4.C.4 of the Whitewater Township Zoning Board of Appeals Bylaws reads as follows: 
 

Duties of the Zoning Administrator 
4. Prepare written reviews and recommendations, if appropriate, for all requests and 
development proposals to be considered by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

 
 
 

Section VIII 
Variances 

Where there are practical difficulties in the way of carrying out the strict letter of this Ordinance 
the Township Board, or its designee, shall have the power to vary or modify the application of 
the provisions of this Ordinance so that the intent and purpose of the Ordinance is observed, 
public safety secured and substantial justice done. The Township Board, or its designee, may 
attach reasonable conditions in approving any variance from any provision. 
The breach of any condition or the failure of any applicant to comply with conditions shall 
void the variance. 

 
• In order for a variance to be granted, evidence must be presented at a public hearing 

that all of the following conditions exist: 
o Staff Comments: NONE – see narrative addressing conditions provided by 

the applicant 

Description of Request: We are appealing the May 3, 2023 administrative decision of the 
Whitewater Township Board that declared parcel 28-13-136-001-02 was non-compliant with 
Whitewater Township general ordinance #26 Amendment 3, effective 3/19/2011, specifically; 
section 7 (d) and is not eligible for any building permits or zoning approvals such as special 
land use approval or site plan approvals and reconsider, reinstate and uphold the original 
land division approval of zoning administrator #2 seek a variance from the 4:1 depth to width 
ratio stated in section 7.D of Ordinance No. 26 (Land Division Ordinance) 

Note: The Whitewater Township Board at a special meeting conducted on June 20, 2023 
authorized the subject property owner(s) to seek ‘only’ a variance under the provisions 
of Section VIII of Ordinance No. 26, being the Whitewater Township Land Division 
Ordinance. 
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• Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances exist such as exceptional topographical or 
physical conditions; or that the greater ratio would be reasonably compatible with the 
surrounding lands. (emphasis added) 

 

o Staff Comments: Staff points out that the language in ‘this condition’ is 
remarkably similar to the permissive language (in the second paragraph) of 
Section VII.D of Ordinance No. 26:  

 

 “The Governing Body or other board or person designated by the 
Governing Body may approve a land division that creates a resulting 
parcel with a depth to width ratio greater than four to one if the 
applicant demonstrates that there are exceptional topographic or 
physical conditions with respect to the parcel and that the greater ratio 
would be reasonably compatible with the surrounding lands”1. 

 

o Staff (when reviewing Land Divisions) relies heavily on not only Ordinance 
No. 26, but also the Zoning Ordinance, including the definitions. Staff 
further points out that the word ‘or’ in this ‘condition’ is a conjunction used 
to allow either alternative to be applied. Article II, Section 2.13(6) of the 
Whitewater Township Zoning Ordinance (excerpt): 

 
6. Unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, where a regulation involves two 
(2) or more items, conditions, provisions or events, the terms “and,” “or,” 
“either ... or,” such conjunction shall be interpreted as follows: 

A. “And” denotes that all the items, conditions, provisions or events apply 
in combination. 
B. “Or” indicates that the items, conditions, provisions or events may 
apply individually or in any combination. 

 

 The original review of the application and decision to create the 
subject parcel (Parcel #28-13-136-001-02) in May of 2020 was made 
based upon the ZA’s interpretation that the applicant did demonstrate 
that there were exceptional topographic or physical conditions with 
respect to the parcel. There was a purposeful intent by the applicant to 
separate the forested area at the southwestern corner of the subject 
(parent) property and to include the most unsuitable portion (soils and 
topography) of the parent parcel into a single parcel and to ‘divide’ it 
from the more suitable property to the north, historically used for 
agricultural crops. In addition to a personal site visit, research 
utilizing the Grand Traverse County GIS tax mapping and soils viewer, 
as well as Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and  

 
 

1 Whitewater Township Land Division Ordinance – Ordinance No. 26 
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Energy (“EGLE”)Wetland Inventory Maps was also performed. 
 

• Strict compliance with the regulations of this Ordinance will unreasonably prevent the 
applicant from developing the property or will render conformity with the regulations 
of this Ordinance unreasonably burdensome. 

o Staff Comments:  A 6:1 depth-to width ratio is the most reasonable ratio for 
the parcel due to the nature of the soil and forest topography. The conformance 
to a 4:1 depth-to-width ratio would likely have resulted in a small land locked 
and forested area. The greater depth-to-width ratio allowed for access to the 
forested rear area of the parcel from a public road, preventing the 
unreasonable creation of a small landlocked parcel. 

 
• The requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on the development of 

surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of property in the 
immediate area. 

o Staff Comments: The subject property (created in May of 2020) was the first 
of multiple divisions that have been approved in the immediate vicinity. 
Land Use Permits have been issued for the development of 4 (four) new 
dwellings and a horse barn on 5 (five) of the additional 10 (ten) new parcels 
that have been subsequently approved as part of the former Morrison 
Orchards property. Additionally, at least 4 (four) new parcels have been 
created, and two Land Use Permits issued for property similarly situated and 
adjacent (south) of the subject property, being parcel #28-13-136-002-00. (see 
image top of page #5) 

 

 

2018 Tax Map 2020 Tax Map April 2021 Division(s) 
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Parcel #002-00 (Adjacent Land Division Illustration) 

 
 
 

  Current Grand Traverse County GIS Imagery  
Staff notes that the original division 
evidenced the intent to locate the 
“problematic” forested area, wetland, 
and poorer soils into one parcel, 
maintaining the remainder for 
efficient division. This was a positive 
development for the surrounding area 
as it permitted additional divisions. At 
this point in time, development of the 
surrounding property, property values 
and the use and enjoyment of property 
in the immediate area has progressed 
according to that vision and at a rapid 
pace since May of 2020. Staff has 
observed no adverse impacts to the 
surrounding area. Rather it appears to 
have proceeded forward as envisioned 
consistent with the initial division.  

 
 2022 March Board of Review Tax Map 
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• Health, safety and welfare will not be compromised. 
o Staff Comments: A 6:1 depth-to-width ratio promotes the public welfare by 

creating access to the parcel, especially the portion of the parcel at the rear. 
Access to this portion of the property prevents additional unusable, landlocked 
parcels in this area. It furthers the viable use of property for current and future 
uses by ensuring accessibility. Public health and safety are not compromised by 
the division of the parcel. 

•  The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to permit reasonable use of 
the land. 

Staff Comments:  If the parcel had a 4:1 depth-to-width ratio, it would have a high proportion of 
inaccessible and unusable land due to the presence of wetlands and a forested area. A 6:1 ratio 
allows for the parcel to be available for productive access and use. It further benefitted the 
surrounding area by permitting additional conforming divisions and is a reasonable division for this 
parcel. 
(Section VIII continued) 
Further, in the event that a variance is granted under this Section, said variance and any conditions, if 
applicable, shall be recorded with the Grand Traverse County Register of Deeds by the seller and/or 
proprietor. 

 
 
 

Respectfully submitted for review by the Whitewater Township Zoning Board of Appeals, 
 

Robert (Bob) Hall 
Whitewater Township 
Zoning Administrator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
3 Act 246 of 1945 | MCL 41.181 
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OWNER’S REPORT for Zoning Board of Appeals 

Case # ZBA-2023-ZA 

 

1. Applicant(s) / Owner(s)     
 

Applicant(s)   Baggs Partners, LLC 

   53 Easthampton Ct NE 

   Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546 

 

Owner(s):  Derek Van Solkema 

   53 Easthampton Ct NE 

Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546 

 

Ryan Sheffer 

9239 28th St. SE 

Ada, Michigan 49301 

 

Agent(s):  Michael Herring (attorney) 

   2029 Celadon Dr. 

Grand Rapids, MI 49525 

Gary Van Solkema (builder) 

   XXXXX 

   XXXXX 

                                                                                                    

Site Address:  6631 Baggs Road, Williamsburg, Michigan 49690 

   Parcel ID# 28-13-136-001-02 

   Whitewater Township – Grand Traverse County, Michigan 

 

Zoning District: A1-Agriculture 



2. Owner’s Statement of Fact. 
 

We would like to thank the ZBA for hearing our appeal. We are requesting the ZBA review our variance 

application.   

Statements from Derek Van Solkema & Ryan Sheffer, Landowners of 6631 Baggs Rd. 

LAND ACQUISITION FACT(S):  Due diligence on parcel 28-13-136-001-02 started in September 2021, 

4 (four) months prior to purchase.  We engaged Whitewater Township officials, studied 40 years of 

easements, deed restrictions as well as deed transfers.  Nothing concerning was uncovered.  On January 

14th 2022, we personally closed on parcel 28-13-136-001-02 via Warranty Deed through Searchlight Title 

in Traverse City Michigan.  Subsequently, we transferred the parcel to Baggs Partners LLC, fully owned, 

using a Quit Claim Deed.  We completed our dream of acquiring a large, rural, northern Michigan 

property and were excited to get to work. 

Mansfield Land Use Consultants in Traverse City surveyed the land after purchase and prepared a site 

plan.  Zoning Administrator Robert Hall was confident in Mansfield’s project plans and assured us that 

our property met all requirements for the site condominium project.   

After our plan was submitted to the township for land division approval, our site plan was approved. 

However, 3 direct neighbors and Ron Popp, the Township Supervisor, weaponized the township board 

against us.  A compliant was filed and the board took it upon themselves to review our site plan. 

Ordinarily, a site plan under review of the board is, according to the Township ordinance, to take 45 days.  

After 17 months of delays and arbitrary moratoriums parcel 28-13-136-001-02 was deemed unbuildable 

by the board.  Working with the board to date has yielded a very concerning overreach of their power.  

Now, without a variance our property rights will be stripped of any value overnight in an unconstitutional 

fashion.      

On May 3rd, 2023, more than a year after we purchased the property, the board retroactively revoked a 

prior split approval.  The Whitewater township board deemed our property unbuildable, and the minutes 

approved on June 13, 2023. 

Motion by Popp to uphold the elements of general ordinance 26, amendment 3, as written. 

“Based on the findings of fact, we find parcel 28-13-136-001-02 noncompliant with 

Whitewater Township general ordinance number 26, amendment 3, effective 03/19/2011, 

specifically section 7(d), and is not eligible for any building permits or zoning approvals such 

as special land use approval or site plan approval.”  

Popp stated he will make that motion. 

Glenn seconded. 

Roll call vote: Goss, no; Vollmuth, yes; Glenn, yes; Popp, yes; Benak, absent. Motion 

Carried. 

  



 

3. Refuting the Board’s Statement of Fact. 
 

The Boards finding of fact from the May 3 meeting1 are as follows: 

1. Request for variance is nonexistent.  

RESPONSE: Put simply, the land was split in 2020. The company that split the land was Morrison 

Orchard. Morrison Orchard went through the process of getting the split approved in 2020. On 5/7/2020 

Robert Hall signed off on the Application for Land Combination/Divisions And Boundary Adjustments on 

the Morrison Orchard Split attesting that the Zoning proposal meets all Township and Land Use 

Requirements with knowledge that the parcel exceeded a traditional 4:1 depth to width ratio.  Based on 

this fact, we did not believe a variance request was needed. The property had been split on April 29, 2020. 

The land division was approved in 2020. 2  

2. Parcel B could have been divided in a manner to make it comply with the ordinance, moving the 

north line. 

RESPONSE: The Zoning Administrator did review and approve a Land Division that created Parcel #28-

13-136-001-02 on May 5th and signed on May 7th, 2020 that exceeded a traditional 4:1 depth to width 

ratio after establishing that the applicant had met the requirements in accordance with the provisions of 

General Ordinance No. 26, Section VII.D (second paragraph) provided to the Zoning Administrator in 

August of 2019, which reads as follows:  

"The Governing Body or other board or person designated by the Governing Body may 

approve a land division that creates a resulting parcel with a depth to width ratio greater than 

four to one" if there are "exceptional topographic or physical conditions" on the parcel and 

the "greater ratio would be reasonably compatible with the surrounding lands." 

Section 109(b) of the Land Division Act specifically excludes the 4:1 depth to width ratio requirements to 

a parcel larger than 10 acres unless a(n) ordinance provides otherwise. 

Ordinance No. 26 (Whitewater Township Land Division Ordinance) makes no mention of being 

applicable to parcels larger than 10 acres in size. 

This parcel has been on the assessment role since May of 2020 and was never challenged through prior 

review process. 

The property has been sold twice since 2020 with no changes to the tax assessment role nor have the 

property rights being challenged. 

3. No record of topographical or environmental adverse circumstances. 

RESPONSE: When originally approved the original applicant, Morrison Orchard, did demonstrate that 

there were exceptional topographic or physical conditions with respect to the parcel #28-13-136-001-02 

and as observed during a personal site visit. Robert Hall’s research utilizing the Grand Traverse County 

 
1 05/03/2023 Whitewater Township Board Special Meeting Minutes (excerpt) 
2 See Exhibit B 



GIS tax mapping and soils viewer, as well as Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and 

Energy (EGLE)Wetland Inventory Maps was also performed. 

Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances do exist such as exceptional topographical or physical 

conditions; or that the greater ratio would be reasonably compatible with the surrounding lands.  

The land division was also approved by the Grand Traverse County Road Commission.3 

4. The ordinance is a local law, flawed or unflawed. 

RESPONSE: The board has not given any reason or evidence that would support revoking or overturning 

the original approval.  

We exhausted all due diligence before this bona fide purchase was made and could not have anticipated 

the bizarre and rogue actions of the Whitewater Township Board.   

We remain confused how local ordinance 26 is being used to deem our land unbuildable.  We feel that 

strict compliance with Ordinance 26 would allow our parcel to exist without restrictions as it has since 

May of 2020.   

We also relied on LDA 560.109 (b) “The standards may include, but need not be limited to, exceptional 

topographic or physical conditions with respect to the parcel and compatibility with surrounding lands. 

The depth to width ratio requirements of this subdivision do not apply to a parcel larger than 10 acres, 

unless an ordinance referred to in subsection.”  

We have yet to see how the local ordinance precludes this exemption.   

If the Whitewater Township’s Board decision on this local Ordinance is upheld for the direct neighbors of 

Parcel #28-13-136-001-02, we will carry the unreasonable burden of owning impaired property.   

If the variance is not approved, a beautiful 30-acre parcel is unbuildable and a substantial financial burden 

is levied upon us.  

5. Following township ordinance is important to the greater good. 

RESONSE: The Township has given no citation in the ordinance giving it the authority to overturn a prior 

approved split. No notices or hearing have been delivered to the effected parties.   

No list of the conditions of approval were given to us to help bring the parcel into conformity. The 

township is applying an all or nothing approach to the ordinance.  

The requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on the development of surrounding property, 

property values or the use and enjoyment of property in the immediate area. 

We have always wanted to enhance the beauty of the subject parcel by keeping topography and tree 

coverage in-tact.  The rural characteristics of Whitewater Township are a focus to us. 

Our parcel shares characteristics of neighboring parcels which have received Land Use Permits.  Our site-

condo project is moving with the momentum of the development of the surrounding area which has not 

created an adverse impact on the enjoyment of the property in the immediate area.    

  

 
3 Attached Exhibit B also. 



   

4. Evidence in favor of the Variance 
 

In order for a variance to be granted, evidence must be presented at a public hearing that 

all of the following conditions exist: 

• Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances exist such as exceptional topographical 

or physical conditions; or that the greater ratio would be reasonably compatible 

with the surrounding lands.  

• The Zoning Administrator did review and approve a Land Division that created Parcel 

#28-13-136-001-02 on May 5th and signed on May 7th, 2020 that exceeded a traditional 

4:1 depth to width ratio after establishing that the applicant had met the requirements in 

accordance with the provisions of General Ordinance No. 26, Section VII.D (second 

paragraph) provided to the Zoning Administrator in August of 2019, which reads as 

follows:  

• "The Governing Body or other board or person designated by the Governing 

Body may approve a land division that creates a resulting parcel with a depth to 

width ratio greater than four to one" if there are "exceptional topographic or 

physical conditions" on the parcel and the "greater ratio would be reasonably 

compatible with the surrounding lands." 

• Section 109(b) of the Land Division Act specifically excludes the 4:1 depth to width ratio 

requirements to a parcel larger than 10 acres unless a(n) ordinance provides otherwise. 

• Ordinance No. 26 (Whitewater Township Land Division Ordinance) makes no mention 

of being applicable to parcels larger than 10 acres in size. 

• This parcel has been on the assessment role since May of 2020 and was never challenged 

through prior review process. 

• The property has been sold twice since 2020 with no changes to the tax assessment role 

nor have the property rights being challenged. 

• Robert Hall, the ZA, originally based our property’s exception on the NWI (National 

Wetlands Inventory) mapping overlay, and the fact that the intent was to separate the 

‘farmable’ from the ‘non- farmable’ land from the original orchard.  This was also based 

upon the steep ravines and the wooded area that was included as part of the division 



application. 

 
• Strict compliance with the regulations of this Ordinance will unreasonably prevent 

the applicant from developing the property or will render conformity with the 

regulations of this Ordinance unreasonably burdensome. 
 

• If the variance is not approved, the land is unbuildable. The Ordinance will be 

unreasonably burdensome because it will cause our property value to plummet to 

nearly zero. 

• No list of the conditions of approval were given to us to help bring the parcel into 

conformity. The township is applying an all or nothing approach to the ordinance. 



• If the Whitewater Township’s Board decision on this local Ordinance is upheld 

for the benefit of our direct neighbors, we will carry the unreasonable burden of 

owning impaired property.   

• We remain confused how local ordinance 26 is being used to deem our land 

unbuildable. We feel that strict compliance with Ordinance 26 would allow our 

parcel to exist without restrictions as it has since May of 2020.   

• We’ve exhausted all due diligence before this bona fide purchase was made and 

could not have anticipated the bizarre and rogue actions of the Whitewater 

Township Board.   

• The Township has given no citation in the Ordinance giving it the authority to 

overturn a prior approved split. No notices or hearing have been delivered to the 

effected parties.   

• We relied on LDA 560.109 (b) “The standards may include, but need not be 

limited to, exceptional topographic or physical conditions with respect to the 

parcel and compatibility with surrounding lands. The depth to width ratio 

requirements of this subdivision do not apply to a parcel larger than 10 acres, 

unless an ordinance referred to in subsection.”  We have yet to see local 

Ordinance precluding this exemption.   

 

• The requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on the development of 

surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of property in the 

immediate area. 

 

• The requested variance should enhance the property values of surrounding properties.  

New dwelling construction of high caliber homes is our intent.  Neighboring parcels have 

had no issues receiving Land Use Permits and now have dwelling structures.  We are 

moving with the momentum of the development of the surrounding area which has not 

created an adverse impact on the enjoyment of the property in the immediate area.      

 

• We have always wanted to enhance the beauty of the subject parcel by keeping 

topography and tree coverage in-tact. The rural characteristics of Whitewater Township 

are a focus to us. 

 

• Health, safety and welfare will not be compromised. 

 

• We will not create a health, safety, or welfare risk to the community at large.  Our only 

intent is to construct high quality residential structures. Again, health, safety, and welfare 

will not be compromised. 

• Any construction will be in accordance with the Building Code.  

 

• The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to permit reasonable use 

of the land. 

• Without the variance, our 30-acre parcel will be unbuildable. 

• This is the minimum variance necessary to enforce the prior approval of our 

parcel. All parties relied on the May 2020 Land Division. Any other change or 



modification would substantially impact our property rights given at the original 

approved land division.  

• We are simply asking that our land’s value not be confiscated.  This is the 

minimum request to promote the use of our land.      
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Whitewater Township Board – Minutes of 05/03/2023 
 

Whitewater Township Board 
Minutes of Special Meeting held May 3, 2023 

 
Call to Order 
Supervisor Popp called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. at the Whitewater Township Hall, 5777 
Vinton Road, Williamsburg, Michigan.  
 
Roll Call of Board Members  
Board Members present in person:  Clerk Goss, Treasurer Benak, Trustee Glenn, Trustee 
Vollmuth, Popp 
Board Members absent:  None 
Others present in person:  Zoom Facilitator Lois MacLean and 4 others 
Others present via Zoom:  Attorney Matt Kuschel and 6 others 
 
Set/Adjust Meeting Agenda 
There were no adjustments. 
 
Declaration of Conflict of Interest 
None  
 
Public Comment  
Public comment began at 9:01 a.m. 
 
Vicki Beam 
Tom McElwee 
Karin Boyd 
Connie Hymore (read statement of Frank Hymore) 
 
Public comment ended at 9:13 a.m.   
 
Agenda Items as Listed in Special Meeting Notice 
HYMORE COMPLAINT – CLOSED SESSION 
Motion by Goss to enter closed session pursuant to MCL 15.268(1)(h) and MCL 15.243(1)(g) 
to discuss a confidential written legal opinion from the Township Attorney regarding township 
land divisions and specifically parcel 13-136-001-02; second by Benak. 
 
Roll call vote:  Vollmuth (did not vote); Benak, yes; Popp, no; Glenn, no; Goss, yes.  Motion 
failed.    
 
Benak stated she is going to exercise her right to leave the meeting.   
 
Kuschel confirmed the motion to go into closed session failed.   
 
At 9:16 a.m., Benak left the meeting in protest of the closed session vote.   
 
At 9:17 a.m., Popp left the meeting to take a phone call.  
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Whitewater Township Board – Minutes of 05/03/2023 
 

 
At 9:19 a.m., Popp returned to the meeting. 
 
Kuschel provided several options to discuss the legal opinion.   
 
Lengthy discussion followed. 
 
Motion by Popp to uphold the elements of general ordinance 26, amendment 3, as written. 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. Request for variance is nonexistent. 
2. Parcel B could have been divided in a manner to make it comply with the ordinance, 

moving the north line. 
3. No record of topographical or environmental adverse circumstances. 
4. The ordinance is a local law, flawed or unflawed. 
5. Following township ordinance is important to the greater good. 

Based on the findings of fact, we find parcel 28-13-136-001-02 noncompliant with Whitewater 
Township general ordinance number 26, amendment 3, effective 03/19/2011, specifically 
section 7(d), and is not eligible for any building permits or zoning approvals such as special 
land use approval or site plan approval.   

Popp stated he will make that motion.   

Glenn seconded. 

Roll call vote:  Goss, no; Vollmuth, yes; Glenn, yes; Popp, yes; Benak, absent.  Motion 
carried. 

FINAL SIGNATURES – WHITEWATER TOWNSHIP PARK IMPROVEMENTS 
PROJECT 
Motion by Popp to award Molon Excavating the bid dated 01/30/2023 for phase one (items 1 
through 19) at a cost of $461,034.71, plus the correction letter dated 02/13/2023 in the amount 
of $23,900, as well as Alternate Price Bids A, B, D and E at a cost of $39,562.64, of the 
Whitewater Township Park Improvement Project, for a total cost of $524,497.35, based on the 
recommendations of Fleis & VandenBrink engineering firm; second by Glenn. 
 
Roll call vote:  Benak, absent; Glenn, yes; Goss, yes; Vollmuth, yes; Popp, yes.  Motion 
carried. 
 
Various contract provisions were discussed.   
 
Popp will accept designated representative duties, per policy.  He confirmed if he needs help, he 
will ask for it. 
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Whitewater Township Board – Minutes of 05/03/2023 
 

Motion by Glenn to authorize Supervisor Popp to sign the Molon contract with an effective 
date of 03/10/2023 for the Whitewater Township Park Improvement Project, contract number 
842850, in the amount of $484,934.71; second by Vollmuth. 
 
Roll call vote:  Popp, yes; Goss, yes; Vollmuth, yes; Benak, absent; Glenn, yes. Motion carried. 
 
Various contract provisions were reviewed.   
 
Popp withdrew his name as project representative. 
 
At 12:50 p.m., Popp left the meeting. 
 
Motion by Vollmuth to nominate Goss to take over the meeting; second by Glenn. 
 
Roll call vote: Glenn, yes; Popp, absent; Benak, absent; Goss, yes; Vollmuth, yes.  Motion 
carried. 
 
Motion by Glenn to table review of the Whitewater Township boat ramp expansion contract; 
second by Vollmuth. 
 
Roll call vote:  Benak, absent; Vollmuth, yes; Popp, absent; Glenn, yes; Goss, yes.  Motion 
carried.   
 
APPROVE PARK RANGERS 
Motion by Glenn to approve the three (3) park ranger pay rates as presented for the 2023 park 
season and to approve 05/01/2023 as the effective date of employment for Andrew Butler 
Parks & Recreation Manager; second by Goss.   
 
Glenn revised the motion to add the names of David (Tripp) Wagner, Vickie Emerson, and 
Mike Dwyer for park rangers.   
 
Goss re-seconded the motion. 
 
Roll call vote:  Popp, absent; Benak, absent; Vollmuth, yes; Goss, yes; Glenn, yes.  Motion 
carried. 
 
OTHER CAMPING PARK OPENING ITEMS NEEDING BOARD INPUT/ACTION 
Glenn thanked the following volunteers who have helped out at the park, Vickie Emerson, Lorie 
North, Carol Wakely, Hilary Modica, Rod Rebant, Al Keaton, Randy Mielnik, Denise Peltonen, 
Jay Holden, Andrew Butler, and commented on free camping weekend and credit card 
processing.     
 
Board Comments/Discussion 
Vollmuth wants a copy of the tribe’s boat wash.   
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Public Comment 
Public comment began at 1:13 p.m. 
 
Rachel Steelman 
Connie Hymore 
Vicki Beam 
 
Public comment ended at 1:19 p.m.  
 
Adjournment 
Motion by Vollmuth to adjourn; second by Glenn.  Roll call vote:  Vollmuth, yes; Goss, yes; 
Glenn, yes; Benak, absent; Popp, absent. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 1:19 p.m. 
 
 
Cheryl A. Goss 
Whitewater Township Clerk 

























 
 

 

 

 

 

August 9, 2023 
 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Whitewater Township 
5777 Vinton Road 
Williamsburg, MI 49690 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
 Re: Parcel Number 13-136-001-02 Variance Request 
 
This letter summarizes the background regarding the application to the Zoning Board of Appeals 
(the “ZBA”) to be heard on Thursday, August 24, 2023, at 7:00 p.m., for a variance request related 
to parcel number 13-136-001-02 (the “Parcel”). This letter also addresses the standards for 
reviewing variance requests under the Whitewater Township Land Division Ordinance (the 
“Ordinance,” attached as Attachment A).  
 
FACTS 

In 2020, a 125-acre parcel was divided and created the Parcel at issue, which is approximately 30 
acres in size. The depth to width ratio is approximately 6:1—greater than 4:1 as approved at that 
time. The Parcel was sold a number of times between 2020 and 2022 before finally being sold to 
the current owners. On August 29, 2022, neighboring property owners Frank and Connie Hymore 
submitted a complaint regarding the validity of the split. Since February 2023, the Township devoted 
extensive time reviewing its ordinances and the nature of the division. At a special meeting on May 
3, 2023, the Township Board made the following findings of fact (5/3/23, Minutes, included in Staff 
Report): 

1. Request for variance is nonexistent. 
2. Parcel B could have been divided in a manner to make it comply with the ordinance, moving 

the north line. 
3. No record of topographical or environmental adverse circumstances. 
4. The ordinance is a local law, flawed or unflawed. 
5. Following township ordinance is important to the greater good. 
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The Board determined that the Parcel is noncompliant with the Ordinance for failing to comply 
with the depth to width ratio. In the Board’s review, the record was insufficient to establish an 
exemption. As a result, the Board held that zoning permits or building permits could not be issued 
for the nonconforming Parcel. Id. 

Following that decision, on June 19, 2023, the Township received a request for a variance from the 
4:1 depth to width ratio under Section 7(D) of the Land Division Ordinance. The variance request 
states: 

We are appealing the May 3, 2023 administrative decision of the Whitewater 
Township Board that declared parcel 28-13-136-001-02 was non-compliant with 
the Whitewater Township general ordinance #26 Amendment 3, effective 
3/19/2011, specifically; section 7(d) and is not eligible for any building permits or 
zoning approvals such as special land use approvals or site plan approvals and 
reconsider, reinstate and uphold the original land division approval of zoning 
administrator #2 seek a variance from the 4:1 depth to width ratio stated in section 
7.D of the Ordinance No.26 [Land Division Ordinance]. (6/19/23, Application,
included in Staff Report)

Supplemental materials were submitted on July 27, 2023, on behalf of the applicant and landowner 
(Owners Report for ZBA, included in Staff Report).  

Since the ZBA does not have the authority to hear appeals of Township Board decisions, 
the Township Board construed the application as a request for a variance. At its June 20, 2023, 
meeting, the Board directed the ZBA to hear the application for variance (Attachment B, 
6/20/23, Minutes). See also MCL 125.3603(1) (The ZBA “shall also hear and decide on matters 
referred” to it). 

STANDARDS FOR CONSIDERATION 

Section VII of the Ordinance states that to approve a land division “[t]he ratio of depth to width of 
any parcel created by the division does not exceed a four to one ratio exclusive of access roads, 
easements, or non-buildable parcels . . . .” Ordinance, Section VII(D) (emphasis added). The same 
subsection provides that a “person designated” may “approve a land division that creates a resulting 
parcel with a depth to width ratio greater than four to one if the applicant demonstrates that there 
are exceptional topographic or physical conditions with respect to the parcel and that the greater 
ratio would be reasonably compatible with the surrounding lands.” Id.  

Section VIII allows for departure from the requirements of the Ordinance where “there are 
practical difficulties in the way of carrying out the strict letter of this Ordinance . . ..” Specifically, 
the Ordinance states “the Township Board, or its designee, shall have the power to vary or modify 
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the application of the provisions of this Ordinance so that the intent and purpose of the Ordinance 
is observed, public safety secured and substantial justice done.” Ordinance, Section VIII. 
 
A variance is “in essence, a license to use property in a way that would not be permitted under” an 
ordinance. Frericks v Highland Twp, 228 Mich App 575, 582 (1998). It grants permission for a specific 
deviation and exception from the typical ordinance requirements. The Ordinance, Section VIII, lists 
the following standards for approval of a variance, which must be established with evidence at a 
public hearing: 

• Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances exist such as exceptional 
topographical or physical conditions; or that the greater ratio would be 
reasonably compatible with the surrounding lands. 

• Strict compliance with the regulations of this Ordinance will unreasonably 
prevent the applicant from developing the property or will render conformity 
with the regulations of this Ordinance unreasonably burdensome. 

• The requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on the development 
of surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of 
property in the immediate area. 

• Health, safety and welfare will not be compromised. 

• The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to permit 
reasonable use of the land. [Ordinance, Section VIII (emphasis added)] 
 

ZONING PRINCIPALS GUIDING THE VARIANCE REQUEST 

The ZBA is not considering the variance request under the Zoning Ordinance; rather it must 
consider the variance request under the Land Division Ordinance. Still, several aspects of a zoning 
variance are present in the land division variance criteria.1 Therefore, the ZBA may consider 
interpretations regarding zoning ordinances and prior variance decisions under the Zoning 
Ordinance in interpreting and understanding the standards set forth by the Land Division 
Ordinance. 
 
Exceptional or Extraordinary Circumstances 
One condition the ZBA must consider is the existence of “[e]xceptional or extraordinary 
circumstances” such as topographical or physical conditions. Michigan courts have considered 
“exceptional or extraordinary circumstances” in the zoning context. In one case, the Court found 
“exceptional or extraordinary circumstances existed” when a property owner was unable to meet 

 
 
1 For example, a “majority of the members of the zoning board of appeals” is required “to grant a [nonuse] 
variance in the zoning ordinance.” MCL 125.3603(2). Likewise, although this action is under the Land Division 
Ordinance, a majority of the Board is also required to grant this variance. See MCL 8.3c. 
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a critical dune zone, excessive dune slopes in the rear yard, and MDEQ building restrictions. Risko 
v Grand Haven Charter Twp Zoning Bd of Appeals, 284 Mich App 453, 454-55, 457, 459 (2009). These 
circumstances satisfied the criteria in the context of a variance request from a 50-foot setback. Id. 
 
In another case, a variance was appropriate where 60% of the property was in a floodplain and 45% 
to 50% was wetlands. Engel v Monitor Twp Zoning Bd of Appeals, unpublished per curiam opinion of 
the Court of Appeals, issued September 13, 2016 (Docket No. 327701). These conditions 
constituted a practical difficulty from “exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary 
situation of the land.” Id.  
 
Unreasonably Prevent Development or Is Unreasonably Burdensome  
As a general rule, all regulation is burdensome in some sense; the mere fact of a burden does not 
rise to “unnecessarily burdensome.” For example, a size restriction on signs affected and burdened 
all commercial property owners similarly and was not unreasonable because it promoted safety and 
aesthetic goals. Norman Corp v City of East Tawas, 263 Mich App 194, 204 (2004).  
 
In one case, a church sought a variance from a ban on the demolition of buildings located within the 
historical districts. Heritage Hill Ass’n, Inc v City of Grand Rapids, 48 Mich App 765, 767 (1973). The 
church, on behalf of the landowners, proposed to demolish an adjacent four-unit apartment to 
relieve parking and seating problems at the church. Id. The apartment was nearly vacant and next 
to impossible to rent. Id. at 770. In addition, the apartment building had attempted to sell on three 
occasions and had been appraised at $22,000, but the best offer received was only for $15,000. The 
church offered to purchase it for $26,000. Id. at 771. The Court determined that a hardship existed. 
Id. The owner’s various unsuccessful attempts to otherwise dispose of the apartment property at a 
reasonable and fair market price supported the practical difficulty and showed the regulations in 
context were unreasonably burdensome. Id.  
 
In another case, the construction of a private road—instead of a public road—was a proper variance 
because strict conformance would prevent development and was unreasonably burdensome. Four 
parcels had an access easement and also evidenced some unique topography including a ravine and 
a creek. Swieckicki v City of Dearborn & Da’Fish Enterprises, unpublished per curiam opinion of the 
Court of Appeals issued September 12, 2006 (Docket Nos. 262892 & 263066). The property was 
zoned for single family residential but without a variance, the owner could not construct a single 
home. Id. Without the “private road, Lot D could never be developed for any purpose.” Id. The 
Court affirmed the grant of the variance. 
 
Finally, the last two categories—adverse impact as well as health and safety—extend beyond the 
zoning variance context and will be considered in the next section. 
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PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS OF THE VARIANCE STANDARDS 

The ZBA has considered three variances under the Land Division Act in the years 2010, 2012, and 
2013. Generally, “an administrative agency may reexamine its prior decisions” for analytical guidance 
or to determine existing precedent. See Melvindale-Northern Allen Park Federation of Teachers, Local 
1051 v Melvindale-Northern Allen Park Pub Sch, 216 Mich App 31, 37 (1996). A decision is more likely 
to be upheld if the rationale for following the prior decisions is articulated or the departure from 
previous decisions explained. Michigan Administrative Law § 4:20 (2019). The ZBA may review its 
prior interpretations of the Land Division Act and application of variance conditions to guide its 
interpretation of the facts and standards in the case at hand. 
 
In 2010, the ZBA approved a variance request related to the width to depth ratio of a parcel, but 
required that the width to depth ratio not exceed more than 1:17 (Attachment C, ZBA Draft 
Minutes, 11/10/2010, and associated documents). In this case, there was wetland in the east portion 
of the property. The drain field was required to be set well-off the shoreline to satisfy regulations. 
These contributed to 700 feet of depth being required for the property to develop. Additionally, 
two adjacent parcels were seeking or already had a similar configuration. The ZBA found that the 
ratio “is consistent with the area” and found that “there are exceptional topographical or physical 
conditions” related to the existence of wetlands in the area. 
 
In 2012, the ZBA granted a variance to allow a width to depth ratio of 1:6.18 on a parcel 
(Attachment D, ZBA Minutes, 12/18/2012, and associated documents). It also sought a lot width 
of 84 feet—a 16 foot variance from the 100 foot minimum lot width requirement. The Zoning 
Administrator found that exceptional or extraordinary circumstances existed and that strict 
compliance with the requirement would be unreasonably burdensome because all parcels on the 
south side of the property exceeded the 1:4 ratio. The Zoning Administrator also found that the 
variance would not cause an adverse impact to the development of surrounding property, property 
values, or use and enjoyment of the properties in the area because the lots in the area ranged from 
70 feet to 100 feet in width, and that the creation of two lots with 84 feet in width would not have 
an adverse impact on the area. Health, safety, and welfare would not be compromised because only 
70- to 100-foot-wide lots were buildable due to regulated wetlands encompassing most of the area’s 
parcels. Finally, the Zoning Administrator found that the requested variance is the minimum 
necessary for reasonable use of the land because “[o]ther split options would create one more 
non-conforming lot.” The ZBA granted both the lot width variance and the depth-to-width ratio 
variance. 
 
In 2013, the ZBA granted a variance from the 1:4 ratio requirement on a parcel with a complex 
history. It was purchased in 1979 and then combined in 1992 for unknown reasons and apparently 
without the knowledge of the applicant (Attachment E, ZBA Minutes, 2/19/2013, and associated 
documents). The Zoning Administrator had found that granting the variance was not contrary to 



 
 

6 

the public interest because the parcels were combined with a 1:4 ratio, but erosion and collection 
of eroded material had increased the length of a portion of the parcel. The Zoning Administrator 
found that granting the variance would not have an adverse effect on property in the area because 
other parcels in the area had dimensions similar to the parcel at issue. 
 
Adverse Impact & Health and Safety 
With these prior local ZBA cases in mind, we return to the next two standards in the variance 
consideration. They are broad in scope and specific to the neighborhood. An adverse impact on 
surrounding development, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the immediate 
area broadly considers all three factors for the parcels in the area. If the totality of the impact is 
neutral or positive, then there would be no adverse impact. 
 
Health, safety, and welfare are similarly broad. Safety and health concerns are more concrete, 
connecting to physical dangers or risks. For example, one request considered the health impacts of 
the drain field location. Other existing developments might consider the location or availability of 
water or sewer service. Since the parcel at issue is vacant, these concerns are less prevalent here. 
Because the proposed development itself is not for consideration here, however, we recommend 
that the ZBA consider not how any proposed development would impact these factors but only 
how the land division itself would affect the health, safety, and welfare of the Township area. 
 
In contrast to the more concrete health and safety, welfare is more challenging to conceptualize. 
Black’s Law Dictionary defines “welfare” as “[w]ell-being in any respect; prosperity.” Black’s Law 
Dictionary, 11th ed. “Welfare” is also defined as “state of doing well especially in respect to good 
fortune, happiness, well-being, or prosperity,” Merriam Webster Dictionary (online), and as “Health, 
happiness, and good fortune; well-being,” The American Heritage Dictionary (online). As the various 
definitions show, this condition is very broad and allows the ZBA to consider a number of different 
factors relating to the division. Again, if the totality of the impact to well-being is neutral or positive, 
then the variance would be consistent with the community welfare. 
 
REACHING A DECISION 

We have also included a form that the ZBA can utilize in making its decision (Attachment F). The 
relevant background and history are included as well as the variance standards from the Ordinance. 
The ZBA should carefully consider each of the factors and deliberate on whether each standard is 
met and what facts support each decision. Every member need not agree on each factor or analysis; 
rather the majority rules. After each standard, space is provided for the ZBA to clearly identify the 
facts applicable to each standard. How the current request is similar or different from other variance 
requests can also be articulated. The final determination for each factor should be included. 
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CONCLUSION 

The ZBA is permitted to consider only the conditions under Section VIII of the Land Division 
Ordinance. In interpreting the Land Division Ordinance, it may use familiar legal principles in the 
zoning context to apply by analogy to the Land Division Ordinance. It may also reference the 
historical application of the standards in the three prior variance requests attached as exhibits. 
 
In conclusion, the ZBA must review the information submitted by the Applicant, the public, and 
other interested parties to determine whether the evidence establishes exceptional topography or 
physical conditions; that it would be compatible with the surrounding lands; that conformity would 
be unreasonably burdensome; that it will not cause an adverse impact to surrounding property; that 
community welfare remains protected; and that any variance from the width-to-depth ratio is the 
minimal necessary to be appropriate for the Parcel. 
 
Please reach out with any questions or concerns on this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
CHRISTOPHER S. PATTERSON 
MEMBER 

Direct: 517.381.3205 

cpatterson@fsbrlaw.com 

 
CSP/kjm 
 
Enclosures  
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ATTACHMENT A 



TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER 

COUNTY OF GRAND TRAVERSE – STATE OF MICHIGAN 

ORDINANCE NO. 26 

Adopted May 20, 1997 

Effective June 26, 1997 

LAND DIVISION ORDINANCE 

Amended July 19, 2005 

Amended December 16, 2008 

Amended February 8, 2011 

 

An ordinance to regulate partitioning or division of parcels or tracts of land, enacted pursuant but 
not limited to Michigan Public Act 288 of 1967, as amended, and Act 246 of 1945, as amended, 
being the Township General Ordinance statute; to provide a procedure therefore; to repeal any 
ordinance or provision thereof in conflict therewith; and to prescribe penalties and enforcement 
remedies for the violation of this ordinance. 

 

TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER 

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY, MICHIGAN, ORDAINS: 

 

SECTION 1 

TITLE 

This ordinance shall be known and cited as the Whitewater Township Land Division Ordinance. 

SECTION II 
 

PURPOSE 
 

The purpose of this ordinance is to carry out the provisions of the State Land Division Act (1967 
PA 288, as amended, formerly known as the Subdivision Control Act), to prevent the creation of 
parcels of property which do not comply with applicable ordinances and said Act, to minimize 
potential boundary disputes, to maintain orderly development of the Township, and otherwise 
provide for the health, safety and welfare of the residents and property owners of the Township by 
establishing reasonable standards for prior review and approval of land divisions within the 
Township. 



 

SECTION III 

DEFINITIONS 

For purposes of this ordinance certain terms and words used herein shall have the following 
meaning: 

A. "Applicant" - a natural person, firm, association, partnership, corporation, or combination 
of any of them that holds an ownership interest in land whether recorded or not. 

B. "Divided" or "Division" - the partitioning or splitting of a parcel or tract of land by the 
proprietor thereof or by his or her heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors 
or assigns, for the purpose of sale or lease of more than one year, or of building development that 
results in one or more parcels of less than 40 acres or the equivalent, and that satisfies the 
requirements of Sections 108 and 109 of the State Land Division Act. 

C. "Exempt split" or "exempt division" - the partitioning or splitting of a parcel or tract of land 
by the proprietor thereof, or by his or her heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, 
successors or assigns, that does not result in one or more parcels of less than 40 acres or the 
equivalent; provided all resulting parcels are accessible for vehicular travel and utilities from 
existing public roads through existing adequate roads or easements, or through areas owned by the 
owner of the parcel that can provide such access. 

D. "Forty acres or the equivalent" - either 40 acres, a quarter-quarter section containing not 
less than 30 acres, or a government lot containing not less than 30 acres. 

E. “Governing body” – The Whitewater Township Board. 

SECTION IV 

PRIOR APPROVAL REQUIREMENT FOR LAND DIVISIONS 

Land in the Township shall not be divided without the prior review and approval of the township 
assessor and township zoning administrator, or other official(s) designated by the governing body, 
in accordance with this ordinance and the State Land Division Act; provided that the following 
shall be exempted from this requirement: 

A. A parcel proposed for subdivision through a recorded plat pursuant to the Township's 
Subdivision Control Ordinance and the State Land Division Act. 

B. A lot in a recorded plat proposed to be divided in accordance with the Township's 
Subdivision Control Ordinance and the State Land Division Act. 

C. An exempt split as defined in this Ordinance. 

  



SECTION V 
APPLICATION FOR LAND DIVISION APPROVAL 

 
An applicant shall file all of the following with the Township Clerk or other official designated by 
the governing body for review and approval of a proposed land division before making any 
division either by deed, land contract, lease for more than one year, or for building development: 

A. A completed application form on such form as may be provided by the Township. 

B. Proof of fee ownership of the land proposed to be divided. 

C. A survey map of the land proposed to be divided, prepared pursuant to the survey map 
requirements of 1970 Public Act 132, as amended, (MCL 54.211) by a land surveyor 
licensed by the State of Michigan, and showing the dimensions and legal descriptions of 
the existing parcel and the parcels proposed to be created by the division(s), the location of 
all existing structures and other land improvements, and the accessibility of the parcels for 
vehicular traffic and utilities from existing public roads. 

In lieu of such survey map, at the applicant's option, the applicant may waive the 45 day 
statutory requirement for a decision on the application until such survey map and legal 
description are filed with the Township and submit a tentative preliminary parcel map 
drawn to scale of not less than that provided for on the application form including an 
accurate legal description of each proposed division, and showing the boundary lines, 
dimensions, and the accessibility of each division from existing or proposed public roads 
for automobile traffic and public utilities, for preliminary review, approval, and/or denial 
by the locally designated official prior to a final application under Section V. 

The governing body or its designated agent delegated such authority by the governing 
body, may waive the survey map requirement where the foregoing tentative parcel map is 
deemed to contain adequate information to approve a proposed land division considering 
the size, simple nature of the divisions, and the undeveloped character of the territory 
within which the proposed divisions are located. An accurate legal description of all the 
proposed divisions, however, shall at all times be required. 

D. Proof that all standards of the State Land Division Act and this Ordinance have been met. 

E. The history and specifications of any previous divisions of land of which the proposed 
division was a part sufficient to establish the parcel to be divided was lawfully in existence as of 
March 31,1997, the effective date of the State Land Division Act. 

F. Proof that all due and payable taxes or installments of special assessments pertaining to the 
land proposed to be divided are paid in full. 

G. If transfer of division rights are proposed in the land transfer, detailed information about 
the terms and availability of the proposed division rights transfer. 

H. Unless a division creates a parcel which is acknowledged and declared to be "not buildable" 
under Section VIII of this Ordinance, all divisions shall result in "buildable" parcels containing 



sufficient "buildable" area outside of unbuildable wetlands, flood plains and other areas where 
buildings are prohibited therefrom, and with sufficient area to comply with all required setback 
provisions, minimum floor areas, off-street parking spaces, on-site sewage disposal and water well 
locations (where public water and sewer service is not available) , and maximum allowed area 
coverage of buildings and structures on the site. 

I. The fee as may from time to time be established by resolution of the governing body for 
land division reviews pursuant to this ordinance to cover the costs of review of the application and 
administration of this Ordinance and the State Land Division Act. 

SECTION VI 

PROCEDURE FOR REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS 
FOR LAND DIVISION APPROVAL 

 
A. Upon receipt of a land division application package, the Township clerk or other official 
designated by the governing body shall forthwith submit the same to the township assessor and 
township zoning administrator or other designated official(s) for decision. The township assessor 
and township zoning administrator or other designee(s) shall approve, approve with reasonable 
conditions to assure compliance with applicable ordinances and the protection of public health, 
safety and general welfare, or disapprove the land division applied for within 45 days after receipt 
of the application package conforming to this Ordinance's requirements, and shall promptly notify 
the applicant of the decisions and the reasons for any denial. If the application package does not 
conform to this Ordinance requirements and the State Land Division Act, the assessor and zoning 
administrator or other designee (s) shall return the same to the applicant for completion and refiling 
in accordance with this Ordinance and the State Land Division Act. 

B. Any person or entity aggrieved by the decision of the assessor and zoning administrator or 
designee(s) may, within 30 days of said decision appeal the decision to the Governing Body or 
such other board or person designated by the governing body which shall consider and resolve 
such appeal by a majority vote of said Board or by the designee at its next regular meeting or 
session affording sufficient time for a 20 day written notice to the applicant (and appellant where 
other than the applicant) of the time and date of said meeting and appellate hearing. 

C. A decision approving a land division is effective for 90 days, after which it shall be 
considered revoked unless within such period a document is recorded with the County Register of 
Deeds office and filed with the Township clerk or other designated official accomplishing the 
approved land division or transfer. 

D. The township assessor and township zoning administrator or designee(s) shall maintain an 
official record of all approved and accomplished land divisions or transfers. 

  



SECTION VII 

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL OF LAND DIVISIONS 

A proposed land division shall be approved if the following criteria are met: 

A. All the parcels to be created by the proposed land division(s) fully comply with the 
applicable lot (parcel), yard and area requirements of the applicable zoning ordinance, including, 
but not limited to, minimum lot (parcel) frontage/width, minimum road frontage, minimum lot 
(parcel) area, minimum lot width to depth ratio, and maximum lot (parcel) coverage and minimum 
setbacks for existing buildings/structures. 

B. The proposed land division(s) comply with all requirements of the State Land Division Act 
and this Ordinance. 

C. All parcels created and remaining have existing adequate accessibility, or an area available 
therefor, to a public road for public utilities and emergency and other vehicles not less than the 
requirements of the applicable zoning ordinance, major thoroughfare plan, road ordinance or this 
Ordinance. In determining adequacy of accessibility, any ordinance standards applicable to plats 
shall also apply as a minimum standard whenever a parcel or tract is proposed to be divided to 
create 4 or more parcels. 

D. The ratio of depth to width of any parcel created by the division does not exceed a four to 
one ratio exclusive of access roads, easements, or non-buildable parcels created under 
Section IX of this Ordinance and parcels added to contiguous parcels that result in all 
involved parcels complying with said ratio. 

The Governing Body or other board or person designated by the Governing Body may 
approve a land division that creates a resulting parcel with a depth to width ratio greater 
than four to one if the applicant demonstrates that there are exceptional topographic or 
physical conditions with respect to the parcel and that the greater ratio would be reasonably 
compatible with the surrounding lands. 

The permissible depth of a parcel created by a land division shall be measured within the 
boundaries of each parcel from the abutting road right of way to the most remote boundary 
line point of the parcel from the point of commencement of the measurement. 

The permissible minimum lot (parcel) width shall be defined in the Whitewater Township 
Zoning Ordinance. 

 

SECTION VIII 

VARIANCES 

Where there are practical difficulties in the way of carrying out the strict letter of this Ordinance 
the Township Board, or its designee, shall have the power to vary or modify the application of the 
provisions of this Ordinance so that the intent and purpose of the Ordinance is observed, public 



safety secured and substantial justice done. The Township Board, or its designee, may attach 
reasonable conditions in approving any variance from any provision. The breach of any condition 
or the failure of any applicant to comply with conditions shall void the variance. 

• In order for a variance to be granted, evidence must be presented at a public hearing that 
all of the following conditions exist: 

• Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances exist such as exceptional topographical or 
physical conditions; or that the greater ratio would be reasonably compatible with the 
surrounding lands. 

• Strict compliance with the regulations of this Ordinance will unreasonably prevent the 
applicant from developing the property or will render conformity with the regulations of 
this Ordinance unreasonably burdensome. 

• The requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on the development of 
surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of property in the 
immediate area. 

• Health, safety and welfare will not be compromised. 
• The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 

Further, in the event that a variance is granted under this Section, said variance and any conditions, 
if applicable, shall be recorded with the Grand Traverse County Register of Deeds by the seller 
and/or proprietor. 

SECTION IX 

ALLOWANCE FOR APPROVAL OF OTHER LAND DIVISIONS 

Notwithstanding disqualification from approval pursuant to this ordinance, a proposed land 
division which does not fully comply with the applicable lot, yard, accessibility and area 
requirements of the applicable zoning ordinance or this Ordinance may be approved in any of the 
following circumstances: 

A. Where the applicant executes and records an affidavit or deed restriction with the County 
Register of Deeds, in a form acceptable to the Township, designating the parcel as "not buildable". 
Any such parcel shall also be designated as "not buildable" in the Township records, and shall not 
thereafter be the subject of a request to the Zoning Board of Appeals for variance relief from the 
applicable lot and/or area requirements, and shall not be developed with any building or above 
ground structure exceeding four feet in height. 

B. Where, in circumstances not covered by paragraph A above, the Zoning Board of Appeals 
has granted a variance from the lot, yard, ratio, frontage and/or area requirements with which the 
parcel failed to comply. 

C. Where the proposed land division involves only the minor adjustment of a common 
boundary line or involves a conveyance between adjoining properties which does not result in 



either parcel violating this Ordinance, any applicable zoning ordinance, or the State Land Division 
Act. 

SECTION X 

CONSEQUENCES OF NONCOMPLIANCE WITH 
LAND DIVISION APPROVAL REQUIREMENT 

 
Any parcel created in noncompliance with this Ordinance shall not be eligible for any building 
permits, or zoning approvals, such as special land use approval or site plan approval, and shall not 
be recognized as a separate parcel on the assessment roll. In addition, violation of this ordinance 
shall subject the violator to the penalties and enforcement actions set forth in Section XI of this 
ordinance, and as may otherwise be provided by law. 

SECTION XI 

PENALTIES AND ENFORCEMENT 

Any person who violates any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a 
misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not more than $500.00 or by imprisonment in the 
county jail not to exceed 90 days or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

Any person who violates any of the provisions of this ordinance shall also be subject to a civil 
action seeking invalidation of the land division and appropriate injunctive or other relief. 

SECTION XII 
SEVERABILITY 

 
The provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable and if any clause, sentence, 
word, section or provision is declared void or unenforceable for any reason by any court of 
competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect any portion of this ordinance other than said part of 
portion thereof. 

SECTION XIII 

REPEAL 

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed, except 
that this Ordinance shall not be construed to repeal any provision in the Township Zoning 
Ordinance, the Township Subdivision Control Ordinance, or the Grand Traverse County Building 
Code. 

SECTION XIV 

EFFECTIVE DATE 

This ordinance shall take effect 30 days following its publication after adoption. 

 



 

TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Sandra Beckwith, Clerk 
May 20, 1997 
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Whitewater Township Board 
Minutes of Special Meeting held June 20, 2023  

 
Call to Order 
Supervisor Popp called the meeting to order at 9:02 at the Whitewater Township Hall, 5777 
Vinton Road, Williamsburg, Michigan.  
 
Roll Call of Board Members  
Board members present in person:  Clerk Goss, Treasurer Benak, Trustee Glenn, Trustee 
Vollmuth, Popp 
Board members absent:  None 
Others present in person:  4 
Others present via Zoom:  11 
 
Set/Adjust Meeting Agenda 
There were no adjustments. 
 
Declaration of Conflict of Interest 
None  
 
Public Comment  
Public comment began at 9:02 a.m.   
 
Vicki Beam 
Derek Van Solkema 
 
Public comment ended at 9:08 a.m.  
 
Agenda Items as Listed in Special Meeting Notice 
DISCUSS ATTORNEY TALKING POINTS RE: 6631 BAGGS RD APPEAL PROCESS 
AND 05/25/2023 ATTORNEY MICHAEL HERRING E-MAIL (POSSIBLE CLOSED 
SESSION) 
Motion by Goss to enter closed session pursuant to MCL 15.268(1)(h) to discuss a confidential 
written legal opinion from the township attorney regarding township land division, the 
township land division ordinance and specifically parcel 13-136-001-02 at 6631 Baggs Road, 
Williamsburg Michigan; second by Benak. 
 
Roll call vote:  Vollmuth, no; Benak, yes; Popp, no; Glenn, yes; Goss, yes.  Motion failed.   
 
Discussion followed. 
 
Attorney Chris Patterson commented via Zoom.   
 
Motion by Popp to reconsider the move to go into closed session pursuant to MCL 
15.268(1)(h) to discuss a confidential written legal opinion from the township attorney 
regarding township land divisions, the township land division ordinance and specifically 
parcel 28-13-136-001-02 at 6631 Baggs Road, Williamsburg Michigan; second by Goss. 
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Roll call vote:  Goss, yes; Vollmuth, yes; Glenn, yes; Popp, yes; Benak, yes.  Motion carried. 
 
At 9:20 a.m., the open session recessed. 
 
At 11:21 a.m., the open session reconvened.   
 
Motion by Goss to exit closed session and reopen the public portion of the township board 
meeting; second by Vollmuth. 
 
Roll call vote:  Benak, yes; Glenn, yes; Goss, yes; Vollmuth, yes; Popp, yes.  Motion carried. 
 
Motion by Goss to accept the applicant’s request to pursue a variance before the ZBA and 
direct the ZA to accept the application and send all relevant information to the ZBA for 
hearing the application; second by Benak. 
 
Discussion followed.     
 
Roll call vote:  Popp, yes; Goss, yes; Vollmuth, no; Benak, yes; Glenn, yes.  Motion carried. 
 
ANY MATTER PERTAINING TO PARKS/RECREATION OPERATION 
Motion by Glenn to approve Old M-72 LLC to perform reshape and spot gravel work at 
township park campground roads at a cost not to exceed $2,000; second by Benak. 
 
Roll call vote:  Glenn, yes; Popp, yes; Benak, yes; Goss, yes; Vollmuth, yes.  Motian carried. 
 
Public Comment 
Public comment began at 11:33 a.m. 
 
Connie Hymore 
Vicki Beam 
Linda Slopsema 
Derek Van Solkema 
 
Public comment ended at 11:39 a.m. 
 
Board Comments/Discussion 
Benak reminded everyone that newsletter articles are due by Friday.   
 
Adjournment 
Motion by Popp to adjourn; second by Glenn.  Roll call vote:  Benak, yes; Vollmuth, yes; 
Popp, yes; Glenn, yes; Goss, yes.  Meeting adjourned at 11:40 a.m. 
 
 
Cheryl A. Goss 
Whitewater Township Clerk 
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WHITEWATER TOWNSHIP 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

WRITTEN DECISION OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Application Number: ____________ 

Hearing Date: August 24, 2023 

Applicant: Baggs Partners, LLC (“Applicant”). 

Site Address: 6631 Baggs Road, Williamsburg, MI 49690. Parcel No. 13-136-001-02 (the 
“Parcel”). 

Purpose of Request: Request a variance from the 4:1 depth to width ratio requirement of the 
Whitewater Township Ordinance No. 26 (The “Land Division Ordinance”). 

In 2020, the Township received and approved an application for a land division which created the 
Parcel. The parent parcel was a 125-acre parcel owned by Morrison Orchards, which was split to 
create the Parcel, which is approximately 30 acres in size. On February 2, 2022, the Parcel was 
sold to Baggs Partners, LLC. On May 3, 2023, the Township Board found that the Parcel is not 
compliant with the Land Division Ordinance and deemed the parcel ineligible for building permits 
or zoning approvals. Applicant seeks a variance from the 4:1 depth to width ratio requirements. 

Public Hearing: The ZBA opened the public hearing on August 24, 2023, to consider the subject 
matter of the Application for appeal. The ZBA heard comments from the Applicant, its 
representative, the Township attorney, and members of the public, along with exhibits submitted 
by the same.  

Standards of Review: The Whitewater Township Land Division Ordinance provides the standards 
for review by the Zoning Board of Appeals, and in particular the following sections: 

Section VII(D), provides that the ZBA “may approve a land division that creates a resulting parcel 
with a depth to width ratio greater than four to one if the applicant demonstrates that there are 
exceptional topographic or physical conditions with respect to the parcel and that the greater ratio 
would be reasonably compatible with the surrounding lands.” 

Section VIII, provides that where “there are practical difficulties” the ZBA may “vary or modify 
the application of the provisions of this Ordinance so that the intent and purpose of the Ordinance 
is observed, public safety secured and substantial justice done. The Township Board, or its 
designee [here, the ZBA], may attach reasonable conditions in approving any variance from any 
provision. The breach of any condition or the failure of any applicant to comply with conditions 
shall void the variance. 

In order for a variance to be granted, evidence must be presented at a public hearing that all of the 
following conditions exist: 



2 

• Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances exist such as exceptional
topographical or physical conditions; or that the greater ratio would be
reasonably compatible with the surrounding lands.

• Strict compliance with the regulations of this Ordinance will unreasonably
prevent the applicant from developing the property or will render conformity
with the regulations of this Ordinance unreasonably burdensome.

• The requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on the development of
surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in
the immediate area.

• Health, safety and welfare will not be compromised.

• The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to permit reasonable
use of the land. [Ordinance, Section VIII]

Findings of Fact: The ZBA finds as follows based upon the Land Division Ordinance, the 
Application, information and comments received by the Applicant, its representative and the 
Township attorney, and based on input (both through comments and written submissions) received 
during the public hearing.  

1. By majority vote on June 20, 2023 the Township Board directed the ZBA to accept all 
relevant information and hear the application for a Land Division Ordinance variance for 
the Parcel.

2. Pursuant to the Land Division Ordinance, Section VII and Section VIII, and the action of 
the Township Board, the ZBA has been delegated and does have the authority to hear the 
request for a variance.

3. Applicant is the owner of 6631 Baggs Road, Williamsburg, MI 49690, the subject of this 
appeal. The Parcel is vacant, with no structures on the property.

4. Previous owner Morrison Acres applied for the land division of a 125-acre parent parcel in 
2020.

5. In 2020, the Zoning Administrator approved the application for a land division, and the 
division created the Parcel at issue, which is approximately 30 acres in size.

6. On or about May 18, 2020, the Parcel was sold to former owner Debono.

7. On or about January 14, 2022, the Parcel was sold to Derek Van Solkema.

8. On or about February 2, 2022, the Parcel was quit-claimed to Baggs Partners, LLC.

9. On August 29, 2022, the Township received a complaint alleging that the Parcel was 
improperly split because it did not conform with the 4:1 width to depth ratio under Section 
VII of the Land Division Ordinance.
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10. At a special meeting of the Township Board on May 3, 2023, the Township Board made a
number of findings, including that the Parcel is noncompliant with the Land Division
Ordinance, specifically the ratio requirement. The Township Board further found that the
Parcel is “not eligible for any building permits or zoning approvals such as special land use
approval or site plan approval.”

11. This Application followed, requesting a variance of the ratio requirement.

Whether the Applicant has shown: 

12. That exceptional or extraordinary circumstances exist such as exceptional
topographical or physical conditions

or 

that the greater ratio would be reasonably compatible with the surrounding lands, the ZBA 
specifically finds: 

13. Whether the Applicant has shown that strict compliance with the regulations of this
Ordinance will unreasonably prevent the applicant from developing the property

or

will render conformity with the regulation of the Land Division Ordinance unreasonably
burdensome, the ZBA specifically finds:

14. Whether the Applicant has shown that the requested variance will not cause an adverse
impact on the

development of surrounding property,
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property values or  

the use and enjoyment of property in the immediate area, the ZBA specifically finds: 

15. Whether the Applicant has shown that the health, safety and welfare will not be
compromised, the ZBA specifically finds:

16. Whether the Applicant has shown that the requested variance is the minimum variance
necessary to permit reasonable use of the land, the ZBA specifically finds:

Decision: 

For the reasons above and stated on the record, the ZBA  GRANTS / DENIES the 
Application for a depth-to-width variance. 

ADOPTED: 

YEAS: ______________________________________________________________________ 

NAYS: ______________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________ Dated: ______________, 2023 
Kenneth Bowen, ZBA Chair  
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CERTIFICATION 

I, Therowin Lake, the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Whitewater Township 
Zoning Board of Appeals, Grand Traverse County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing 
is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Whitewater Zoning Board of Appeals 
at a duly scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on    , 2023 

__________________________________ 
Therowin Lake, Secretary 
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